FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

2024 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Representative Villio to Reengrossed Senate Bill No. 431 by Senator Cloud

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1, line 4, after "funding" delete the semicolon ";" and delete the remainder of the
- 3 line in its entirety and insert the following:
- 4 "and other nonrecurring criminal justice system priority projects; to create the
- 5 Criminal Justice Priority Funding Commission;"

6 AMENDMENT NO. 2

- 7 On page 1, line 6, after "administration of the" delete "Juvenile Detention" and insert
- 8 "Criminal Justice Priority Funding"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 3

- On page 1, line 7, after "juvenile detention" delete "centers;" and insert "centers and for
- other nonrecurring criminal justice system priority projects;"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 4

- On page 1, at the beginning of line 8, delete "the Juvenile Detention" and insert "the
- 14 Criminal Justice Priority"
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- On page 1, line 15, after "CC." and before "COMMISSION" delete "JUVENILE
- 17 <u>DETENTION</u>" and insert "<u>CRIMINAL JUSTICE PRIORITY FUNDING</u>"
- 18 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- On page 1, at the beginning of line 16, delete "JUVENILE DETENTION" and insert
- 20 "CRIMINAL JUSTICE PRIORITY"
- 21 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 7</u>
- On page 1, line 17, after "§100.241." delete "Juvenile Detention" and insert "Criminal
- 23 **Justice Priority Funding**"
- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- On page 2, line 3, after "means the" and before "Commission." delete "Juvenile Detention"
- and insert "Criminal Justice Priority Funding"
- 27 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 9</u>
- On page 2, line 6, after "means the" and before "Fund." delete "Juvenile Detention" and
- 29 insert "Criminal Justice Priority"

Page 1 of 5

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 2 On page 2, line 7, after "means the" and before "Commission" delete "Juvenile Detention"
- 3 and insert "Criminal Justice Priority Funding"
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 5 On page 2, line 12, after "The" and before "is hereby" delete "Juvenile Detention
- 6 <u>Commission</u>" and insert "<u>commission</u>"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 8 On page 2, line 13, delete "Juvenile Detention Commission Program" and insert
- 9 "program"
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- On page 2, line 16, after "following" and before "members:" delete "ten" and insert
- 12 "twelve"
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- On page 2, at the end of line 23, delete "president." and insert "president of the Senate."
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- On page 3, delete lines 2 through 5 in their entirety and insert the following:
- 17 "(i) The commissioner of administration or his designee.
- 18 (j) The secretary of the Department of Public Safety and Corrections or
- 19 <u>his designee.</u>
- 20 (k) The secretary of the Department of Revenue or his designee.
- 21 (I) One member appointed by the governor.
- 22 (3) The commissioner of administration shall serve as chairman of the
- 23 commission."
- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- On page 3, line 6, after "shall be" and before "members." delete "six" and insert "seven"
- 26 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 17</u>
- 27 On page 3, delete lines 21 through 27 in their entirety and insert the following:
- 28 "C.(1) The program is hereby established to provide funding for the following:
- 30 (a) Grants to nonstate entities for the design, construction, site purchase,
 31 refurbishment, site work, and other necessary items or materials for the
 32 building, repair, or refurbishment of fully operational juvenile detention centers
- to house both pre-adjudicated and post-adjudicated juveniles.
- (b) The office of juvenile justice for the design, construction, site
 purchase, refurbishment, site work, and other necessary items or materials for
 the building, repair, or refurbishment of fully operational juvenile detention
 centers to house both pre-adjudicated and post-adjudicated juveniles.
- centers to house both pre-adjudicated and post-adjudicated juveniles.
 (c) Immediate and necessary building and repairs to facilities owned by
- 39 the office of juvenile justice.
- 40 (d) Grants to nonstate entities for the design, construction, site purchase,
 41 refurbishment, site work, and other necessary items or materials for the
 42 building, repair, or refurbishment of adult correctional and detention facilities.

1	(e) Grants to parish sheriffs for the design, construction, site purchase,
2	refurbishment, site work, and other necessary items or materials for the
3	building, repair, or refurbishment of necessary law enforcement facilities in the
4	custody and control of the sheriff.
5	(f) The Department of Public Safety and Corrections for the design,
6	construction, site purchase, refurbishment, site work, and other necessary items
7	or materials for the building, repair, or refurbishment of adult correctional and
8	detention facilities.
9	(g) Grants to nonstate entities and funding for state entities for other
10	criminal justice priorities, including but not limited to statewide or regional
11	crime labs for repairs, construction, or equipment necessary to fully operate
12	such entities; immediate and necessary funding to the Integrated Criminal
13	Justice Information System Policy Board as well as to the relevant state and
14	local public entities for the purpose of facilitating the statewide integration of
15	data and information necessarily generated by and shared across law
16	enforcement, court systems, and statewide databases in this state; and other
17	•
	criminal justice funding priorities as deemed appropriate and necessary by the
18	commission. (2) The division of administration shall!
19	(2) The division of administration shall"
20	AMENDMENT NO. 18
21	On page 4, line 1, after "employees of the" delete the remainder of the line in its entirety and
22	at the beginning of line 2 delete "justice." and insert the following:
	<u> </u>
23	"division and state and local public agencies or entities and stakeholders, as
24	provided in the guidance promulgated pursuant to the provisions of this
25	Section."
26	AMENDMENT NO. 19
27 28	On page 4, delete line 3 in its entirety and insert "entity deemed eligible by the commission or otherwise eligible pursuant to the provisions of this Section and"
29	AMENDMENT NO. 20
30	On page 4, line 6, delete " <u>requirements,</u> " and insert " <u>requirements;</u> "
31	AMENDMENT NO. 21
32	On page 4, delete line 7 in its entirety and insert "period dates; deadlines for submissions
33	and approval; criteria for ratings;"
34	AMENDMENT NO. 22
35	On page 4, line 10, delete "regions." and insert the following:
36	"regions, for adult correctional and detention facilities owned and operated by
37	one or more parish sheriffs for urgent and necessary repairs and construction
38	that include or will facilitate rehabilitative programming, and for other
39	criminal justice priorities that will assist in expediting the processing of
40	evidence and the criminal trial process."
41	AMENDMENT NO. 23
4.0	
42	On page 4, line 16, after " <u>for all</u> " delete the remainder of the line in its entirety and insert
43	"relevant stakeholders and"

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 24
- 2 On page 5, line 9, after "September 1, 2024." delete the remainder of the line in its entirety
- 3 and delete lines 10 through 29 in their entirety
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 25
- 5 On page 6, line 8, after "awards" and before "to the" insert "or funding"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 26
- 7 On page 6, at the end of line 11, "or funding"
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 27
- 9 On page 6, line 13, between "award" and "for a" insert "or funding"
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 28
- On page 6, at the beginning of line 14, delete "grant"
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 29
- On page 6, line 17, delete "Juvenile Detention Center Commission" and insert
- 14 "commission"
- 15 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 30</u>
- On page 6, line 19, after "**Each**" and before "**recipient**" delete "**grant**"
- 17 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 31</u>
- On page 6, line 21, after "§100.242." and before "Fund" delete "Juvenile Detention" and
- 19 insert "Criminal Justice Priority"
- 20 AMENDMENT NO. 32
- 21 On page 6, at the beginning of line 23, delete "Juvenile Detention" and insert "Criminal
- 22 Justice Priority"
- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 33
- On page 6, line 24, after "<u>B.</u>" and before "<u>Monies</u>" insert the following:
- 25 "Monies appropriated or transferred to the fund shall be deposited by the state
- 26 treasurer after compliance with the requirements of Article VII, Section 9(B)
- 27 <u>of the Constitution of Louisiana relative to the Bond Security and Redemption</u>
- 28 **Fund.**"
- 29 AMENDMENT NO. 34
- 30 On page 6, at the end of line 26, insert the following:
- 31 "All unexpended and unencumbered monies in the fund at the end of the fiscal
- 32 **year shall remain in the fund.**"
- 33 AMENDMENT NO. 35
- On page 6, line 27, after "grant" and before "funding" insert "awards and"

Page 4 of 5

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.

2 AMENDMENT NO. 36

On page 6, delete lines 28 and 29 in their entirety and on page 7, delete lines 1 and 2 in their entirety and insert "**program pursuant to the provisions of this Subpart.**" 3